
 

  DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
  OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

 
January 29, 2021 
 
Via Emailed PDF  
 
Alexandra Wilson 
Sullivan & Barros, LLP 
awilson@sullivanbarros.com  
 
Re: Determination Letter for 2326-2328 Green Street, SE (Square 5754, Lots 40-41) 
 
Dear Ms. Wilson: 
 
This letter confirms the conversation you had with Ramon Washington of my staff on 
December 1, 2020, and his subsequent review of the Plans (attached as Exhibit A) and 
Plat (attached as Exhibit B), regarding the proposed project located at 2326-2328 Green 
Street, SE (Square 5754, Lots 40-41), the “Subject Property”, located in the RA-1 Zone. 
 
According to the plans, the Subject Property is made up of two (2) interior lots, both of 
which are currently unimproved. You propose to combine these two (2) lots into one (1) 
record lot which will have a total land area of 4,278 square feet. You are proposing to 
construct a new three-story with cellar building (the “Building”) with ten (10 dwelling 
units (the “Project”).  
 
Proposed Use 
As you are proposing to construct a new Building with ten (10) dwelling units, it is 
subject to 11 DCMR U-421.1 that requires all new multi-residential developments in the 
RA-1 Zone obtain special exception approval from the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(“BZA”). You have informed me that you are pursuing that BZA approval for the Project, 
in pending BZA Case No. 20400.  
 
Penthouse 
Pursuant to F § 303.2, the height of a penthouse in the RA-1 Zone is limited to twelve 
feet (12 ft.) in height and one (1) story. As currently interpreted, an additional 0.4 FAR is 
available for habitable penthouse space, with a required payment into the Housing 
Production Trust Fund, and is subject to applicable penthouse setback requirements. The 
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proposed penthouse is to house two (2) dwelling units, to be ten (10) feet in height, and 
will be under 0.4 FAR (717 square feet). In addition, the Penthouse must be set back at a 
distance equal to its height from the front and back building walls, and at a distance of 
half its height from the sides as it does not adjoin any building.  
 
According to ZA-001 Interpretation, issued on October 1, 2019, (attached as Exhibit C) 
the Office of the Zoning Administrator measures the penthouse height from the roof slab 
level and not the surface of the roof assembly or membrane. In addition, the penthouse 
setback is measured at the intersection of the vertical plane (the building façade) defining 
the exterior wall of the roof upon which the penthouse sits and the horizontal plane (the 
top of the reinforced concrete slab) defining the top of the structural roof as TOS (Top of 
Slab).  The measuring of the height of penthouses from the roof level is NOT taken from 
the top of the surface membrane of the roof assembly as a whole where it meets the 
parapet wall. The intersection of the vertical plane (the building façade) and horizontal 
plane (top of reinforced concrete slab), to the top of the first penthouse roof is only three 
feet (3 ft.). Accordingly, the penthouse is only required to be set back three feet (3 ft.) 
from the front and rear and one and a half feet (1.5 ft.) from the sides. The penthouse is 
set back three feet (3 ft.) front, three feet (3 ft. 8 in.) and eight feet (8 ft.) from the 
respective sides, and three feet (3 ft.) from the rear. From the top of the first penthouse 
roof to the top of the second penthouse roof, the distance is two feet and it is setback at a 
1:1 ratio from all sides.  
 
Parking 
Pursuant to C § 701.5, the minimum parking requirement for a multi-family building in 
the RA-1 Zone is one (1) space for every three (3) dwelling units over four (4). 
Therefore, for a building with ten (10) dwelling units, two (2) spaces are required. You 
are providing four (4) parking spaces—two (2) compact and two (2) standard spaces, two 
(2) more than the minimum requirement.   
 
Subtitle C § 711.3 states that all required parking spaces, other than as permitted in 
Subtitle C § 711.4, shall be accessible at all times from a driveway accessing either: (a) 
An improved street, except as restricted in Subtitle C § 711.9; or  (b) An improved alley 
or alley system with a minimum width of ten feet (10 ft.). The Office of the Zoning 
Administrator allows a private easement to substitute for “(b)”, but it still needs to be at 
least ten feet (10 ft.) wide.  
 
The proposed parking spaces are accessed via a parking access easement at the rear of the 
property. The easement area connects to Green Street via lot 802, which is located to the 
north of the Subject Property. A portion of the easement lot (Lot 802) is only eight point 
twenty-one feet (8.21 ft.). This means that the parking spaces cannot count as legal 



 
 

 

spaces since the access is insufficient. Accordingly, you are requesting parking relief 
pursuant to C § 703.2 from the parking requirements of C § 701.5. 
 
FAR 
Pursuant to F § 302.1, the maximum permitted Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) is 1.08 for an 
Inclusionary Zoning development. You are providing a FAR of 1.08. Accordingly, the 
Project meets the maximum FAR requirements of the RA-1 Zone. The cellar is exempted 
from FAR calculations, as shown on page 13 of the attached Plans, which shows the 
cellar area is exempt under the grade plane method. 
 
Height  
Pursuant to F § 303.1, the maximum permitted height of a building in the RA-1 Zone is 
40 ft. and 3 stories. The overall proposed Building height is thirty feet and eleven inches 
(30 ft. 11 in.), with three (3) stories. Accordingly, the Project meets the height 
requirements of the RA-1 Zone.  
 
Lot Occupancy  
Pursuant to F § 304.1, the maximum permitted lot occupancy for the RA-1 zone is 40%. 
You are providing a lot occupancy of 40%. Accordingly, the Project meets the RA-1 
requirements of the RA-1 zone.  
 
Rear Yard 
Pursuant to F § 305.1, the minimum rear yard for the RA-1 zone is 20 feet. You are 
providing a rear yard of 39.4 feet. Accordingly, the Project meets the rear yard 
requirements of the RA-1 zone.  
 
Side Yard 
Pursuant to F § 306.2(a), in the RA-1 zone, one (1) side yard shall be provided unless the 
building is a multiple dwelling that contains three (3) or more dwelling units per floor, in 
which case two (2) side yards shall be provided; in either case such side yards shall have 
the minimum distance equal to three inches (3 in.) per foot of building height but not less 
than eight feet (8 ft.). 
 
The overall building height is thirty feet and eleven inches (30 ft. 11 in.) which would 
only require a side yard of 7.72 feet. You are providing two side yards each measuring 
eight feet (8 ft.). Accordingly, the Project meets the side yard requirements of the RA-1 
zone.  
 
 
 



 
 

 

Bicycle Parking  
Pursuant to C § 802.1, all residential uses with eight (8) or more dwelling units shall 
provide one (1) long-term bicycle parking space per three (3) units and one short-term 
bicycle parking space per 20 units. A bicycle room is located in the cellar level which 
will contain at least three (3) required long-term bicycle parking spaces. The one (1) 
required short-term bicycle parking space will be located in rear yard adjacent to the 
parking lot.  
 
Inclusionary Zoning  
If you provide ten (10) or more new dwelling units, the project will be subject to the 
Inclusionary Zoning requirements of Subtitle C, Chapter 10. You are entitled to an FAR 
bonus of 0.18 if you are subject to IZ (for a total FAR of 1.08). Even if you are not 
subject to IZ (i.e. you are providing 9 units or less), you may opt-in to the IZ program in 
order to obtain the bonus. Voluntary IZ developments in the RA-1 zone require special 
exception relief from the Board of Zoning Adjustment. 
 
Green Area Ratio 
The minimum green area ratio (GAR) is 0.4 (F § 307.1). You are proposing to provide a 
GAR of .402, by a combination of pervious paving, landscaping, and/or a green roof, in 
order to comply.   
 
Summary 
Based on the attached plans, I find that the proposed Project complies with the General 
Zoning Requirements and specific requirements of the RA-1 Zone– other than the 
requests for BZA relief discussed herein. Assuming you are approved by the BZA 
for the requested relief, when you file the plans for a building permit, I will approve 
drawings consistent with the plans and plat attached to this letter.  
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, _________________________ 
  Matthew Le Grant 
  Zoning Administrator 
 
Zoning Technician: Ramon Washington  
 
Attachments:  A- Plan Set 
  B- Plat dated 2-10-20 
  C- Interpretation ZA-001 – Roof Membranes and Building Height 
 
 
 



 
 

 

DISCLAIMER: This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and the 
documents submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter 
are made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the date of 
this letter. Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or evidence, may 
result in a different determination. This letter is NOT a "final writing", as used in Section Y-302.5 of the 
Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations), nor a final decision of the 
Zoning Administrator that may be appealed under Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations, but instead 
is an advisory statement of how the Zoning Administrator would rule on an application if reviewed as of 
the date of this letter based on the information submitted for the Zoning Administrator's review. Therefore 
this letter does NOT vest an application for zoning or other DCRA approval process (including any vesting 
provisions established under the Zoning Regulations unless specified otherwise therein), which may only 
occur as part of the review of an application submitted to DCRA. 
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